OFFICE OF TREATY SETTLEMENTS 5
Te Tari Whakatau Take o p& ana ki te Tiritl o Waltangi )

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

File Number: TWP-01-05-08
To/Ki a: Rachel Houlbrooke/Collin Minnaar @ @

From/N&: Sarah Jardiné
Date/Te R&: 5 April 2005 | &
Subject/Kaupapa: INFORMATION ON NGATI Kl WHA A
CLAIMANT FUNDING
B @/) (\@
AN 2 §/

BACKGROUND Y%

Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa ; ;

Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa (“NKKW* sm d on the Whangaroa

ours, in the Far North.,

peninsuia, between the Mangprui.and Wha
Mandate Q/
in September 2001 the-Migister in B-ef Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations and

the Minister of Maor Affaits recognised the mandate of the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa

Trust Board (“ta TFrust Board” ate a comprehensive settlement of the
NKKW historical Frez clai% to four conditions.
On 13 Oct 04, the Minister' in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations and
the Mipi dori irs wrote to the Trust Board advising that the Crown
(@ls% ard has satisfied all four mandate conditions.
imant

@Zm@\\f funding policy

Whe@w&s provided
I 7, Cabinet approved the funding of $30,000 as a contribution to NKKW's

-feandating’ costs [CAB (97) M 25/16 refers — see documents 1 and 2), which
(EV:? leased to the Trust Board in August 1998. In June 2000, a further 33,655 was
ased to Pita Pangari to reimburse expenses he incurred during pre-mandate
fscussions in May and June 1999, Then in March 2001, another $4,012 was
released to the Trust Board to assist with mandate hui-d-iwi. [n total, $37,667 of ‘pre-
mandate’ funding was released on the condition that it would be deducted from the
total NKKW claimant funding amount, which had yet to be determined.

In September 2001, the Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations and
the Minister of Finance approved an upper limit of total claimant funding for the



NKKW historical claims of $350,000 (inclusive of the $37,667 '‘pre-mandate’ funding
already released). In September 2001, you and the Minister of Finance agreed to the
early release of $14,333 associated with the ‘Recognised Deed of Mandate®
milestone, in order to assist the Trust Board in fulfilling its mandate conditions. See
documents 3 and 4. '

In December 2002, the Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations agreed
to the early release of $16,000 funding associated with the “Terms of Negotiation®
milestone, in order to assist the Trust Board in fulfiliing the remaining mandate

conditions. See document 5.

In October 2004, the Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi s agree@
the release of $50,000 as the first instalment of funding allo the miles
“Negotiations to Deed of Settlement”. See document 8.

As at April 2005, $118,000 of the allocated ssso,ooc@m provi@e Trust
Board.

: 998 30,000
Se 01 N{év )
' ' (con man @% 2000 : 3,655
Deed of 52,000 :
Mandate | ober 2004 Miarch 2001 4,012
dltion?sa\ )
@\)/ N : Q September 2001 14,333
;e"“s. of - 1 \oo/ Oct %/ February 2003 16,000
egotiation O "
Negotiaiong N> K>S October 2004 50,000
to Deed of 238,000.)
Settlem > N/A N/A

RafifiRation, 5 %og@ NIA N/A N/A

@%Tmst @ always provided invoices when requesting instalments of
ndin x
R %orms |

rust Board has never provided a filled-out request form when requesting
instaifents of funding, as they have not been considered necessary.

Comments/experience

The majority of claimant funding provided to the Trust Board to date has been
provided in advance, following Ministerial or Cabinet approval. However, this latest
instalment was provided after the appropriate milestone had been reached, and we
are confident that the Trust Board understands that the earlier advance payments
were “special case” scenarios, and uniikely to be repeated in the future.



2. Other sources of claimant funding

Wae are not aware that the Trust Board has received any funding other than OTS
claimant funding to assist with negotiations costs.

We understand that NKKW have not claimed interests in any licensed Crown forest
land, and therefore have not been eligible for CFRT funding.

3. Any other comments about ciaimant funding

L . &

@@@




o L
. M _‘n vy N

CAB (97) m 25/16

A —&\

ermment. As it includes matenal for Cabine f@?cfm €8 plyposeas

CCardancea ik any security c/ass:ﬁcarf% orsement aSsighsg loi
/ ] n ter,

; @ Uthority,
Acting Minist:r in Charge of Treaty of :; %
B C&Xﬂangi Ncgotfagions — Copies to: %

K

J.CRAIG

P. DENSEM ":
A. BRIDGMAK
S. MACASKILL
(4. DUGDALE

3¢ of Treatyof “;af'téh;gi 'Ncgotiafiéns

Referencea: -

‘#.f the meeting W , cference from the Cabinet Committee o Strategy and
{Forities, Ca@

BACKGR a@\ % |

a noted that t 8t Tribunal refeased the repo

T on Muriwhenug (Wai 43) in March
1997 [Toz 20 and TOW (97) M 4/5 refers];

b noted t ' Muriwhenua claim i to:
i otiatc the settlement of a1y the claims Covered by the ),

luriwhenya repor;

Settle the claims fairly, affordably, ang durably;

ot relavan?
HeRi SC} UES?

- ———



Mot relevar
0 requUest

FUNDING TO SECURE MANDA@:

h noted that 2 numbe iwi have\so{ight funding to facilitate mandating for direct
negotiations;

i agreed to f ;;c five M&B ua iwj and pre-
mandating ing in @cc with the claimant funding formula [CAB (97) M 19131

; ;'ﬂ, refars w
“ LaND Ba %
2 @ Mot relsvanT

Q%% | 0 requast
©

{-"'-
k\y_l

ot relevant
0 request






06 July 1988

OFFICE OF TREATY SETTLEMENTS

Charles Fergussen Building « Bowen Street « PO Jox 919 Wellington
Phone (04) 434 3800 « Fax (04} 494 9801 '

Pouaka Motuhake 919 + Te Whanganui a Tara
Waea (04) 494 9800 « Waea Whakaahua (04} $94 9801

Te Tar! Whakatau Take e pa ana ki te Tirit] o Waitahgf

Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations

Ngéti Kahu ki Whangaroa pre-mandate funding @

introduction

1.

Background

2.

Comment
4, TPK has ré

This paper seeks your agreement to the provision of $30, re~mandate fu o the
Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust. %\

Cabinet decidad i 2y last year that $30,000 @ .
Muriwhenua iwi and Ngati Kahu ki Whanga ﬂ(‘ ing \ :
(97)M25/18 refers]. You advised ciaimantéin.a Je 53 47 Jul
cauld cover past mandating expenses, V

Following the letter, TPK undertogk

funds to ascertain which iwi body waul
Four allocations have so far been a
-Te Runanga a Iwi o Ngiti b

Board. A request from MNgai
the funds only after e the
explaining how the Y Spe

will be spent.

: Iirovided %% an assessment of Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa, the

group seeking fggolution to Wai-116. There have been two requests for pre-mandate
i from thé Ngéti(l%t;/ZMangaroa Trust and the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Co-

nade he Aupauri Maori Trust Board,
arawa and the Ngati Kuri Trust

essment, recognising the distribution of support within the

m that funds be provided to the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust.
iog is on the condition that the funding be used to resource a planned

@ﬂn Sept address issues relating to the progress of the claim raised by the

gati Ka% ngaroa Co-operative Company.
The<{ eport suggests the Crown write to the Co-operative Company to explain the

[ hy their request is declined in favour of the Trust. TPK also recommend that
rust be asked to provide officials with a detailed written account of their response to

sider that both these steps are appropriate.

@ ncems raised by the Co-operative within one month of the September hui. We

6. Officials propase that the pre-mandate funding be paid in two instalments. The Trust

submitted details of its expenditure to date, viz $18,191.68. This takes the form of
invoices and receipts. We are satisfied that they are a sufficient basis upon which to
provide $18,191.68 as reimbursement of costs to date. We understand that expenditure
projections are being prepared to take into account the costs associated with the
September hui and other costs associated with developing a deed of mandate. The



Trust has been waiting several months for the finalisation of the assessment. Members
of the Trust have been camrying personal debts to fund mandate activities to date. Given
these circumstances we consider that costs to date of $18,191.68 should be met
immediately with up to a further $11,808.32 available for allocation once a budget is

finalised.

7. This allocation of $30,000 will be included in the total pre-mandating funding {up to a
maximum of $100,000) provided to the claimants under the claimant funding policy. This
$30,000 will be allocated from the OTS Cash Settlements Account

Recommendation &
8. We recommend you @
a Note that the Crown has received two requests for $3 andate%@

approved for Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa;

b Note that Te Puni Kcokiri has recommended th date fund
the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust;

Q_‘ provided to

¢ Note that this recommendation is cond i - used in part to fund
a hui to address issues raised by di u tere ati Kahu ki
Whangaroa community;

d Note thét OTS will seek a revi oje cted mandating costs from
the Ngatl Kahu ki Whangaroa efore made;

e Agree to tha Office of Tré ett!eme ing the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa
Trust with $30,000 indate fu@

f Agreethat $1 . jately to cover mandate costs to date, with
up to a furthe .808.32 t |d on receipt of a budget for future mandate costs.

APPROVED

. ! e N
Tffice of Tre @\y nts r '/ifu/ﬂ 7}9 %




OFFICE OF TREATY SETTLEMENTS
Charles Fergusson Buiiding ¢ Bowen Street o PO Bar 919 Wellington
Phone (D) 494 5800 * Fax (4] 494 380!
Pouake Motukahe 919 * Te Whangawui & Tars @

Waea (04) 494 9800 » Waea Whekanhue (OF) 494 9501
Te Tari Whakatau Take e pa ana ki te Tiriti o Waitangi

20 September 2001

Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations @
Minister of Finance & %

} CLAIMANT FUNDING: NGATI KAHU KI WHAN @
Introduction
1. This paper seeks your joint approvat for an % imit of to % nt funding of
$350,000 for pending Treaty settlement ot s with i Kahu ki Whangaroa
(NKKW), @

Background . @
Cabinet Dacisions on Claimant Funding

2. In April 1999 Cabinet agre -] settin | funding limits for claimant groups,
and other funding decisi CAB (97)M\38/9, would be delegated to the Minister in

Charge of Treaty of Wi the Minister of Finance [CAB (99) M11/20

otiations
refers],
Current Claimant Fi @'icy
3. The Crown ant fi cy, which provides funding to be made available to
claiman ieve negotiati ilestones. The Crown's objectives for the provision of
) claimant f are: '
. %i{:ﬁbill be allow claimants to meet Crown requirements for entering
iations an cipate effectively in negotiations;
ess % tency between claimant groups will ba maximised;
claimant cosfs)will be minimised and value for money ensured;
o S duty to act in good faith will be recognised and provided for; and
. @ rown’s financial and political risks will be minimised [CAB (97) M 19/31 refers].
f

e\éones include an approved Deed of Mandate; signing Terms of Negatiation;
ticipation in formal negotiations to develop a Deed of Settlement; and ratification of the

4, -Mi
(ba e
Deed of Settlement by beneficiaries.

25 SEP 200



The NKKW Claims

4. The NKKW rohe is located in the Whangaroa peninsula between Mangonui and the
Whangaroa harbours, east of the main Ngati Kahu rohe and north of the Ngapuhi rohe.
Three hundred and sixty five people identified as NKKW in the 1996 Census.

S. The principal claim of NKKW is the Taemaro claim (Wai 116) lodged by Pita Pangari in _
1988. This claim area is approximately 20,000 hectares. There are currently six other
claims that cite NKKW interests. The key settlement asset is Stony Creek Station, which

was purchased by OT'S for $3.97 million and landbanked in 1995, In March 2000 Cabiriet
agreed that OTS purchase the stock and plant associated with th ny Creek %
($1.2 million), to enable the station to be managed by OTS unti ent i ch
with NKKW. An additional landbanked property in NKKW's @% Thomb&on (and

Clark farm, which was purchased for $1.7 million. N
6. The NKKW ciaims are recognised by ail Muriwhenua clai asdistinct froﬁgﬁ?
8nqui 2ssfully

Muriwhenua claims. However, in order to expedite the KKW $4
lobbied to have the Wal 118 claim heard by the Waitérigi Fibunal in f?ﬂ-o with the
Muriwhenua claims. The Waitangi Tribunal rep ortpd Jindings inre ‘71; o that ciaim in
the Muriwhenua Land Report 1997, Officials ha 9 8536s5e @ and are satisfied
that there is sufficient evidence of Crown b. 2t W ering’into negotiations

with the Far North claimants, including N

7. Near the end of their term (mid 1999), s G ment offered NKKW an early
settlement. The offer was the retu ree '@ understand claimants
tumed the offer down in anﬁcipah@ ew go might offer them more.’

Deed of Mandate ’

8. The NKKW Charitable Tru@ Boa

and the Deed of Mand
expended considerabfe % d effg

mandate to advan cl
NKKW marae. E @ appoints
trustees, who thei
marae on ~’In a
negotiat% K

their Deed of Mandate in April 1999
ber 2000. The Trust Board has
@ past several years in establishing a
e-Trust Board is representative of each of the
mandated trustees to the Trust Board. These
Ve marae at regular meetings, represent each
ith the Trust Deed the Trustees appoint

9. Objections @ Dead of Mandate were received mainly from supporters of Te Roopu
@ Rohe 0 Kahukuraariki (Te Roopu Kaumétua). This group has not
any n ing processes,

in(g)%g er assistanca already receivad

K%ﬁnet approved the funding of $30,000 for NKKW, separate from funding
ua iwi, as a contribution to mandating expenses [CAB (97) M 25/16

i8-was paid to the Trust in July 1998. In addition:

er $3,655 was paid to Pita Pangari to reimburse expenses he incurred during
e-negotiation discussions in May and June 1999; and

@ $4,012 was provided to assist the Trust Board with a hui-a-iwi in March of this year.

Recognition of a Conditional Mandate

11. Te Puni Kékiri (TPK) officials prepared a risk assessment report of the Trust Board's
Deed of Mandate. TPK and OTS officials concluded that Te Roopu Kaumatua has a
level of support that cannot be ignored, to the extent that steps need to be taken to
accommodate this group. Therefare, officials considered that the risk to the Crown of



accepting the Trust Board's mandate to negotiate the settlernent of all NKKW Treaty
claims covering the NKKW rohe is low, provided that the key cbjections to the Trust
Board mandate concemning representation and the geographical boundary are

addressed.

12.In July this year MICOTOWN and Minister of Mdori Affairs agreed in principle to the
recognition of the mandate of the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust Board to represent the
Ngéti Kahu ki Whangaroa people in direct negotiations with the Crown for the settiement
- of their historical Treaty claims subject to certain conditions to address reprasentation
and boundary issues. The Ministers agreed that officials meet with
Te Roopu Kaumatua to seek agreement to this proposal. If agreem
Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations would write
advising them of the conditional recognition of the mandate.

13. A meeting between officiais and the claimant parties was
in a number of key agreements. The parties agreed that the
appropriate body to negotiate NKKW's claims and that the
| mandate of the Trust Board subject to a number o
: the Trust Board advising them of the Crowns recoafi
: following conditions: :

¢ Fresh election of trustees; @ @
* Appropriate appointment of negoti
e ber 58

* Resolution on whether Mangawh tted in the Ngati Kahu ki
Whangaroa claims; and

e . Clarification of accountabilf rovisions o Deed.

ed to be fulfilled before negotiations
ditions are in the process of being - -

14. It was agreed at the meetip
can commence with th

addressed and fres Orje e Trust Board are scheduled to occur
during October and ber. reserves its right to revisit the conditional
mandate if these: esolved by 30 April 2002.
Proposal
} 135. it is propos You approve a’claimant funding upper limit of $350,000 for the pending
P Tre ttlempént negoﬁsgg?ﬁ with NKKW.

e asse Far North claims within the Cabinet agreed policy for
ndi h the appiication of the claimant funding matrix. Tha claimant
jrito account the specific features of each claimant group. These

matri
 th '%he claimant group, and the number of hapi within it;
% raphic dispersal of the groups members:

®
< degree of political unity and stability within the group;
@ross—claim potentiai:

* the likely complexity of the claim or claims to be negotiated (i.e. the nature of
breaches); and

» the scale and nature of likely redress.

17. Each of these features is assessed and dollar figures are allocated to each negotiation
milestone. The outcome of this process for NKKW s iilustrated in Table One,



Table One: Allocatlon of Funding to NKKW

Milestone Amount of Clalmant Purpoae of Payment
Funding -
($)
Approved Deed of 52,000 Ta cover costs incurred in achieving
Mandate (37,000 already released) | 2 mandate approved by MICOTOWN
Terms of Negotiation 16,000 : For costs in reaching agreement on
Terms of Negotiations
Formal Negotiations to 238,000 Initial preparation of claimants’
Deed of Settlement negotiating position
Negotiation thro posed
Deed of Setit E (
Ongoing o portireb\ D
to claimarik sommynity >
Ratification 44,000 To caver costsin obtaining claimrant
ratf n of the Deed >
) Total 350,000

TS
% ' inked to the

Table ¢ n thHe authority of the
qt? ease of each instaiment

ng provided to the Office
uested.

"B Treaty Settlements: Non- -
ant of Historical Treaty of Waitangi

18. This funding will be released in instaiments
achievement of negotiation milestones as Sno\
Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Neg i
depends on milestones being met, a
of Treaty Settiements and invoice (baing

19, it is proposed that this funding be charge
Departmental Muiti-Year App Q’% ation for th:
sagedthapthis expen il eccur over the 2001/2002 and

Treaty claims. It is envisaged

2002/2003 periods. @
Proposed Release of undi % 7'
20. Notwithstandin hey h heen released for mandate purposes ($37,667),

' officials f the view that ing $14,333 of the mandate funding be released to
the Trust is fundin d contribute to meeting the conditions attached to the

] re ition Trust Boards thandate to the satisfaction of the Crown.

21. nt ding policy requires an acceptable mandate be in place
fmant funding, there have been exceptions made to this policy.
at in special cases the Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi

provis
a has % _
tiatio inister of Finance:
“m mandate funding to a claimant group in advance under additional

g. where there is clear indication of a likely representative group, an agreed
ss for the resolution of cross-claims and the mandating process is almost
<C\%7m ted" [CAB (99) M 11/20 paragraphs c), d) and h) refer]
: onsiders that an exception to the palicy is critical in this case in order that the
<\:? ditions on the mandate be met. if no funding is provided to assist the Trust Board it is
nlikely that the conditions on their mandate will be met. The Trust Board has engaged

with the Crown and has attempted to secure their mandate since 1995 and they have no
further resaurces at their disposal. This exception is consistent with the Cabinet
reference as a representative group has been clearly identified and the mandating

process is almost complete. The likelihood that the Trust Board will meet the conditions
is high as there has been agreement between key parties that the Trust Board is the




appropriate body and on the conditions that need to be met. If conditions are not met no
further funding will be released.

Commuent

23. Officials have assessed the NKKW claim within the Cabinet agreed policy for claimant
funding. The NKKW Claim has the following characteristics:

* itinvolves a small claimant group of low geographic dispersal, with between 5-7 hapd;

* the claimant group is of medium political unity/stability; there is copsidered, at this
stage to be low cross-claim potential; and i

* asmall number of potential breaches that are of medium comp
24. The likely redress involved was assessed being smail and mple.to standa
. complexity, on the basis that officials anticipate that redr ilhpoténtially involve the
transfer of one or two properties and cuttural redress, forwhich e ave-been
established by previous settlements. Q\
v , who | claim is

25. Officials are satisfied that separate negotiations
exclusive to their rohe, will lead to a compreh emen Crown able to
provide sufficient redress options. @‘m
g

26. Claimant funding of $350,000 is an appro 0, prt otiations for a
relatively small claim of medium compl YVIRIDRILINGar section
of the Official

rmation Act 1982,

Consultation
27. Treasury has been consultis paper @@y s with the recommendations.

Recommendations

28.1tis recommended%g

a. note that Minister- ha of Waitangi Negotiations and the Minister of

Finance ha eleg ity to approve the overall level of claimant funding
to be available for ahu ki Whangaroa [CAB (S9M11/20 refers];

<

) b. note that\Minister iirCharge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations and Minister of Maori
' nditional recognition of the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust

ate;

have assessed the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa claim in accordance
nt funding guidelines and propose a upper claimant-funding limit of

with

$350,
Qve a claimant funding upper limit of $350 000 for the pending treaty
hégotiations with Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa;

&

f.  note that this funding will be charged against VOTE: Treaty Settiements: Non-
Departmental Multi-Year Appropriation for the Settiement of Historical Treaty of
Waitangi Treaty claims over the 2001/2002 and 2002/2003 periods; and

note that it is proposed that this amount be paid out in instalments (of no more than
$50,000) linked to the achievement of negotiations milestones, subject to conditions
on mandate being met;



Q. agree to release the remaining $14,333 of the mandate milestone funding to the Trust
Board in advance to aliow the fulfilment of the conditions attached to the conditional
mandate.

AR
Ancrew Hampton &®@

-{.‘

APPROVE{DECIJ»{

Hon Margaret Wilson Q ' @ Hon Dr Michael Cuilen
Minister in Charge of Trea@ ations @ Minister of Finance







C.
7
-
Foel

AE /S /4 000/ * V4

&

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
File Number: NE 15 116 00 01
To/Kl a: Andrew Hampton

From/Na: Kay Harrison @
Date/Te Ra: 13 February 2003 @ S
Subject/Kaupapa: Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa cla&) funding -%ase
of next instalment @
22

OFFICE OF TREATY sETTLE@Ts

Te Tari Whakatau Take e pd ana ki te Tiritl o I.'
@n 6
~ - | ™ gl

©&

Purpose . 28 @

ease @ 0 claimant funding
{the rd), the body

ga@ angaroa historical

1. This memo seeks your authorisation fi
to the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa T
conditionally mandated to negotj
Treaty of Waitangi claims.

Comment
2. On 25 September 20Q%, the Minis rge of Treaty of Waitaﬁgi Negotiations
and the Minister o ANCE evised claimant funding upper limit of

negotiating a settlement of the NKKW
port attached as Appendix 1).

net confirhed>that the Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi

delegated authority to release claimant funding in instalments
il fund% has been approved [CAB (99) M11/20 refers]. On 11
ter in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations orally
ase of the $16,000 associated with the “Terms of
e at a meeting with representatives of the Trust Board. The
arge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations agreed to the eariy release

i i assist the Trust Board in completing the remaining conditions on
s Appendix 2).

g'\(letter to the Trust Board confirming the Minister’s verbal agreement

its
a
e %e;riy release of this instalment may mean that it will not be sufficient to reach
5 next milestone — signed Terms of Negotiation. In order to mitigate this risk,
We will be advising the Trust Board to budget so that this instalment will last until
Temms of Negotiation are signed.

5. For your information, the table below details the distribution of the $350,000
claimant funding allocated to the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa claims.

13/02/03 Page 1



ib!o One: Allocation of Funding to Ngiti Kahu ki Whangaroa

8. It is therefore recommended th
Trust Board (account number

Moy .

Kay Harrison
Manager, Palicy/

=

T Amoljn't- “ ' , Proposed for | Remaining .
Milestone furldil‘lﬂ ‘” ‘ Almady refeased (ﬂ release (S) (s)
30,000 (July 1998)
3,655 (June 200Q) - -
Deed of Mandate 52,000 4,012 (March 2001)
14,333 (October 2001) .
Terms of O%
Negotiation 16,000 ) @ow ﬁ A -
- v \-/
Formal @ Q%/
Negotiations to 238,000 238,000
Deed of Settlement b \
. o S
Ratification 44,000 ”\@- w 44,000
ay
Total 350,000 2 009, U 16,000 282,000
Recommendation

nse %nt of $16,000 to the
0486

APPROVEQJ@cNﬁEv

12/02/03

Paga 2




(NKKW). '
- Background - - : @

Arrendrx f

"OFFICE OF TREATY SETTLEMENTS

Charles Fergussen Building » Bowewn Siveet = PO Bar 919 Wellington
Phone [04) 654 9800 = Fax (04) 494 9801

: Pouaka Motukake 318 ¢ Te Whanganul & Tarn
Waes (04) 494 9800 » Waes Whakaahua [04) 434 950])

Te Tari Whakatau Take e pa ana ki te Tiriti o Waitangi cﬂPY FﬂR Yn“l

INFORMATION

&

20 September 2001 7 @

Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations
Minister of Finance

CLAIMANT FUNDING: NGATI KAHU Ki WHAN@;S @%
of tot @t funding of

u ki Whangaroa

lntroducﬁon

1. This paper seeks your joint approval for an (g
$350,000 for pending Treaty settlement neg

Cabinet Decisions on Claimant F

2. In April 1999 Cabinet agre
and other funding decisi
Charge of Treaty of
refers).

9, would be dalegated to the Minister i in
gotta e Mlnlster of Finance [CAB (99) M1 1/20

Current Claimant Fun Iicy
3. The Crown ant fund icy, which provides funding to be made available to
clalman to a e ne tlatlon estones. The Crown’s objectives for the provision of

clalm
Il be su 1 (o] allow claimants to meet Crown requirements for entering

ons a% rticipate effectively in negotiations;

fa ess a tency between claimant groups will be maximised,;

s clai iit be minimised and value for money ensured;
n's duty to act in goad faith will be recognised and provided for; and

. rown's financial and politicat risks will be minimised [CAB (97) M 19/31 refers].

4, @o es include an approved Deed of Mandate; signing Terms of Negotiation;
Ipation in formal negotiations to develop a Deed of Settlement; and ratification of the

Deed of Settlement by beneficiaries.

o

23 SEP 2001



A

The NKKW Claims

. 4, The NKKW rohe is located in the Whangaroa peninsula between Mangonui and t_he

. Whangaroa harbours, east of the main Ngati Kahu rohe and north of the Ngapuhi rohe.
Three hundred and sixty five people identified as NKKW in the 1996 Census.

5. The principal claim of NKKW is the Taemaro claim (Wai 116) lodged by Pita Pangari in
1988. This claim area is approximately 20,000 hectares. There are currently six other

clanm;l that cite NKKW interests. The key settlement asset is Stony Creek Station, ;vghm@%
tio,

6. The NKKW claims are recognlsed by all Muriwhenua ¢
Muriwhenua claims. However, in order to expedite
lobbied to have the Wai 118 claim heard by the W
Muriwhenua claims. The Waitangi Tribunal repo
the Muriwhenua Land Report 1997. Officials

was purchased by OTS for $3.97 million and landbanked in 1995 ch 2000 C
agreed that OTS purchase the stock and plant associated wit Cree
(31.2 million), to enable the station to be managed by OTS u ment is\reac
with NKKW. An additional landbanked property in NKKW' is\the Th nd
Clark farm, which was purchased for $1.7 million.

from the

e sfuily.

ribunal if-cogjunction with the
- nto that claim in

and are satisfied

that there is sufficient evidence of Crown b 0 warr antentegng into negotiations
with the Far North claimants, including

7. Near the end of their term (mid 1599) ous offered NKKW an early
settlement. The offer was the retum.o Cre a understand claimants
turned the offer down in anticipation t might offer them more.

Deed of Mandate

8. The NKKW Charitable 5¢(Trust Boar ed their Deed of Mandate in April 1999
and the Deed of Mandate.was ici ober 2000. The Trust Board has
expended conside @ past several years in-establishing a

@ Trust Board is representative of each of the
mandated trustees to the Trust Board. These

NKKW marae.
trustees, w eclive marae at reqular meetings, represent each
marae on with the Trust Deed the Trustees appoint

negotl ors. ‘
9. Ob e Deed date were received mainly from supporters of Te Roopu
Te oh o\Potae o Kahukuraariki {Te Roopu Kaumatua). This group has not
n an afi
Fun

ther assistance already received

10. In Jul binet approved the funding of $30,000 for NKKW, separate from funding
or henua iwi, as a contribution to mandating expenses [CAB (97) M 25/18
was paid to the Trust in July 1998. in addition:
rther $3,655 was paid te Pita Pangari to reimburse expenses he incurred during
re-negot:atton discussions in May and June 1999; and

$4,012 was provided to assist the Trust Board with a hui-a-iwi in March of this year.

Recognition of a Conditional Mandate

11. Te Puni Kakiri (TPK) officials prepared a risk assessment report of the Trust Board’s
Deed of Mandata. TPK and OTS officials concluded that Te Roopu Kaumatua has a
level of support that cannot be ignored, to the extent that steps need to be taken to
accommodate this group. Therefore, officials considered that the risk to the Crown of



accepting the Trust Board's mandate to negotiate the settlement of all NKKW Treaty
claims covering the NKKW rohe is low, provided that the key objections to the Trust
Board mandate conceming representation and the geographical boundary are

addressed.
12. In July this year MICOTOWN and Minister of Maori Affairs agreed in principle to the
recognition of the mandate of the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust Board to represent the

Ngéati Kahu ki Whangaroa people in direct negotiations with the Crown for the settleme
of their historical Treaty claims subject to certain conditions to addre: resentatio
i d

t Boa
re reached, the
Tru
¥
and resulted .

and boundary issues. The Ministers agreed that officials meet w
Te Roopu Kaumatua to seek agreement to this proposal. If agr
Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations would
advising them of the conditional recognition of the mandat

13. A meeting between officials and the claimant parties wz
in a number of key agreements. The parties agreed the

appropriate body to negotiate NKKW's claims and cognise the
mandate of the Trust Board subject to a number$f.c tér has advised
i te subject to the

following conditions:
« Fresh election of trustees; \
e Appropriate appointmen_t of nego

" Resolution on whether Mangawi arae

Whanrgaroa claims; and
e Clarification of accou @wisioiil st Deed.

nted in the Ngati Kahu ki

14. It was agreed at the need to be fulfilled before negotiations

the
can commence wi Boar conditions are in the process of being
addressed and ons of 8 to the Trust Board are scheduled fo occur
reserves its right to revisit the conditional

during October mber:
mandate ¥ thése s hav% een resclved by 30 April 2002.
Proposal

15. 1tis that you a @ a claimant funding upper limit of $350,000 for the pending
Tr ment n iations with NKKW, _
1 ave the Far North claims within the Cabinet agreed policy for
imant fundifhg gh the application of the claimant funding matrix. The claimant
ing s into account the specific features of each claimant group. These
includ
. < of the claimant group, and the number of hapi within it;
geagraphic dispersal of the groups members; ,

e degree of political unity and stability within the group;

» cross-claim potential;

e the likely complexity of the claim or ¢laims to be negotiated (i.e. the nature of
breaches); and

» the scale and nature of likely redress.

17. Each of these features is assessed and dollar figures are allocated to each negotiation
milestone. The outcome of this process for NKKW is illustrated in Table One.



Table One: Allocation of Funding to NKKW

| MIBStORF- - [ Amau qtGlginant | Plrpose of Payment
Appmved D.ee-ci’o-l" To cover costs in;:urred in achie\)ing
Mandate (37,000 already released) | @ mandate approved by MICOTOWN
Terms of Negotiation 18,000 For costs in reaching agreement on
Terms of Negotiations

Formal Negotiations to 238,000 it afs
Deed of Settlemant i i
Ratification , 44,000

S Total 38000 4 )

achievement of negotiation mileston in Tabl&One, on the authority of the

Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waita i “' gfelease of each instaiment

depends on milestones being met : -‘% Jats being provided to the Office
JOTE: Treaty Settlements: Non-

of Treaty Settlements and invoices b
eitlement of Historical Treaty of Waitangi
ture will occur over the 2001/2002 and

18. This funding will be released in insta!men%ég ymore &,000} linked to the

Departmental Multi-Year

2002/2003 periads. % '
Proposed Releasa z)
eady been released for mandate purposes ($37,667),

20. Notwithstan %oney
officials an ew that th aining $14,333 of the mandate funding be released to

the Trust B ./ This funding wolld contribute to meeting the conditions attached to the
mandate to the satisfaction of the Crown.

re w e Trust
21. rent cl%? unding policy requires an acceptable mandate be in place

e prov claimant funding, there have been exceptions made to this policy.
has zZgrée t in special cases the Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi
otiations id/@le Minister of Finance:

“m ve mandate funding to a claimant group in advance under additional
eé (e.g. where there is clear indication of a likely representative group, an agreed
{ g/c for the resolution of cross-claims and the mandating process is almost
c\glpleted" (CAB (S9) M 11/20 paragraphs ¢}, d) and h) referj

ZQ(OT considers that an exception to the policy is critical in this case in order that the
itions on the mandate be met. If no funding is provided to assist the Trust Board it is

unlikely that the conditions on their mandate will be met. The Trust Board has engaged
with the Crown and has attempted to secure their mandate since 1995 and they have no
further resources at their disposal. This exception is consistent with the Cabinet
reference as a representative group has been clearly identified and the mandating
process is aimost complete. The likelihood that the Trust Board will meet the conditions
is high as there has been agreement between key parties that the Trust Board is the



appropriate body and on the conditions that need to be met. if conditions are not met no
further funding will be released.

- Comment

23. Officials have assessed the NKKW claim within the Cabinet agreed policy for claimant
funding. The NKKW Claim has the following characteristics:

s itinvolves a small claimant group of low geographic dispersal, with between 5-7 hapi:
o the claimant group is of medium political unity/stability; there is ed, at thi
stage to be low cross-claim potential; and
e asmall number of potential breaches that are of medium exity.
24, The likely redress involved was assessed being small and &me to standar:?
complexity, on the basis that officials anticipate that r s will potentialiy~involve the
ich prece ve been

transfer of one or two properties and cuitural redress(f
cipal claim is

established by previous settlements.
25. Officials are satisfied that separate negotiatio . who
exclusive to their rohe, will lead to a com ﬁ!er& e Crown abie to
ure t

provide sufficient redress options.

26. Claimant funding of $350,000is an a
relatively small claim of medium co

RN @%0@6,’6 Under section
o - _' of tha Offici:
Consuitation nforrnati on Act glggés
© -

s negotiations for a

d.agrees with the recommen

27. Treasury has been cons S pa
Recommaeandations /
28. It is recommended t :
a. note that Mi in Cha ty of Waitangi Negotiations and the Minister of
Finan e tHe delega ority to approve the overall level of claimant funding

to he ilable for Ngath Kahu ki Whangaroa [CAB (99M11/20 refers];

e of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations and Minister of Maori
conditional recognition of the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust

ndate;

$ i
d. rove a claimant funding upper limit of $350 000 for the pending treaty

@ ofiations with Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa;
& hote that it is proposed that this amount be paid out in instalments (of no more than

$50,000) linked to the achievement of negotiations milestones, subject to conditions
on mandate being met; :

f.  note that this funding will be charged against VOTE: Treaty Settlements: Non-
Departmental Multi-Year Appropriation for the Settlement of Historical Treaty of
Waitangi Treaty claims over the 2001/2002 and 2002/2003 periads; and



g. agree to release the remaining $14,333 of the mandate milestone funding to the Trust
Board in advance to allow the fulfilment of the conditions attached to the conditional

mandate.

Mﬂ% - & @ﬁ&
Andrew Hampton '
Director

APPROVEJDECIN{‘

A

Hon Margaret Wilson

Minister in Charge of T% ation

Minister of Finance

@ g Hon Dr Michael Cullen




F v L i ] _-\

OFFICE OF TREATY SETTLEMENTS

Charies Fergussow Bullding = Bowen Street

» PO Box 919 Wellington

Phone [04) 494 9800 « Far [04) 494 380}

. Pougha Motukahe 13 « Te Whanganui & Tara
Waes (04) 494 5000 ¢ Wees Whaksakus {04} 454 9801

Te Tari Whakatau Take e pa ana ki te Tiriti o Waitangi

Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations

.ce. Pariiamentary Under-Secretary for Treaty Negotlatlon&

Minister of Maori Affairs

_—J‘ ..

REGEIVED

LOPY FOR YOUR
INFORMATION

Subject:
/\\/ />\ N
Date: 17 December 2002 p@@r&yz’/ Dhigh
ReportNo: | 155 \\p NE 14 116 00 01
PRSI
Action Sought A
Action Sought @\/ Timeframe
Sign the attached dr; Mr Pi by 18 December 2002
Chairperson of the roa Trust Board,
that records the gs y the 11
December 29@‘2 g with 1! rd representatives.
Forward a \tﬁls report a e attached letter to by 18 December 2002
Hon DQvgr S éls, forhis information.

one Discussion (if required)

Q@ for
Name A@ Position

Ka/@n n Manager | 04494 9803
Withneld under saction

9(2)(gHti) of the Official
Information Act 1982.

Telephone 1% Contact
Andrew&igimpton | Director 04 494 9826 | 025832291 |
i 025 281 4417 . v



L otter to Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust Board

Purpose

1. This report attaches a draft letter to Pita Pangari, Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa
Trust Board Chairperson, for your signature, recording the undertakings you
made at your 11 December 2002 meeting with Trust Board representatives.

Commaent &
2.  You, the Minister of Maori Affairs and Hon Dover Samuels @

representatives of the Trust Board on 11 December 200 s the
Board's conditicnal mandate.

3. At the meeting you undertook to:
a. formally indicate that the Crown re st Board's\pandate,
and that the following outstanding :Z@ to be @ d:
i. confirmation of the .acco rovisiﬁ Truét Deed;
i appointment of neg '@d
b. reiease the next insta!ﬁe\é}laima o the Trust Board.

4.  Attached, for your sig is a draft @ a Mi Pita Pangari, formally
recording these und The lettersfetifically states that the Crown
recognises the at, once the outstanding work has

s of Negotiation can begin.

5. The letter alsg gests th st Board contact officials regarding the
release of instal imant funding, which we can process once
the Trust Board provid fice that the last instalment has been spent on

ablg costs ass ﬁég ith mandating. This next instalment of funding

{ allocated to complete Terms of Negotiation. The early release of

a that it will not be sufficient to reach the next milestone

Te otiation. We will attempt to mitigate this risk by advising

rust B% udgeting practices.
(%%Hon D@fg uels has requested follow up information from the 11 December
20 ihg. We therefore suggest that you forward a copy of this report and
ed draft letter to Mr Samuels, for his information.
nd

ations

g:s recornmended thrat you:

1. sign the attached draft letter to Mr Pita Pangari, Trust Board Chairperson, that
records the undertakings you made at the 11 December 2002 meeting with Trust

Board representatives; and

©F






Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations

Minita Nona te Mana Whakarite Take e pa ana ki
Te Tiriti o Waitangi

FAXED &

1 8 DEC 200

Pita Pangari
Chairperson
Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust Board @ @

283A Royal Road -
Massey East
AUCKLAND '

Tana koe e Pita
re pleased
hangaro
at the g, | wish to formally indicate that the Crown

%s the frandatéto represent the Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa
rown, ‘and e following work needs to be completed:

to meet with you and

The Minister of Maori Affairs an
oard last week.

representatives of the Ngati Ka

In accordance with my und
recognises that the Tru
people in negotiations

o

On ou are @d\nse that the Tmst Board has completed the outstanding work and is
ready to pr f% ussions towards. signing Terrns of Negotiation can commence. The
Crown is to entering into:negotiations- towards the settlement ‘of Ngati Kahu ki

Whan istorical Treaty of Waitangi claims.

H f rd to visiting the Far North next year to sign Terms of Negotiation with the Trust

Bo rd

Yours smcerW\

Hon Margaret Wilsen
Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Negotiations

3arliament Buildings, Wellington, New Zealand. Telephone: {04) 471 3950 Facsimile: {04) 495 8460
Mhare P3aremata, Te Whanga-nui-a-Tara, Aotearoa. Waea: (04) 471 9950 waea whakaahua: {04) 495 8480



Charles Fergusson Building
Fhone (G4} 494 9800 »

Bowen Street »

'OFFICE OF TREATY SETTLEMENTS

PO Box 319 Wellington

Far [04) 494 9801 * wurrois.dov.Ax

Pouaks Motukake

919 « Te Whanganui a Tara
Wacs [04) 494 9800 + Waes Whakaahua {04) 494 380)

Te Tari Whakatau Take e pa ana ki te Tiriti o Waitangi

\nformation A

[ DEspaTcHED RECEIVED
14 OCT 2004 14 0CT 2004
er's Office <
Minister in Charge of Treaty of Waitangi Nego Ministor's Office W
Subject: Ngati Kahu ki Whangaroa - release nt fu
instalment
N

Date: 13 October 2004 Priority: ' "}PHigh

Report No: 145 File Réé// /)V Q(e-\ﬁ-m-oa
Action Sought ,\\Q &

S

Action Sought @ (\%\{;meframe

Approve the release of a $50,0007 staiment of By 15 October 2004

funding to the Ngati Kahu ki oa Trust 3

assist with costs associat i hing ne

“Negotiations to Deed of Settlgprpnt’.
Contact for Te| ep ne D@&%n (if required)

\S
Name <% Pgsnt!on\ Telephone 1*t Contact
Andrew Rampton | Directop 04 494 9826 | 0274 832 291
/—H/e\étﬁéf/e;nggott ~ | Madager 04 494 9861 027 277 4214 v
@ @\) Wﬁhham under 5@«:11@}.1
- ff' Lna 14 C‘a
% g(z_\kg )tl Wi ﬁ
582,

&/
T-'ILE




Ngatl Kahu ki Whangaroa - release of claimant funding
instalment

Purpose

1.  This report seeks your approval to release $50,000 of claimant funding to the Ngati
Kahu ki Whangaroa Trust Board (“the Trust Board”), to assist with costs associated
with reaching the milestone “Negotiations to Deed of Settlement’.

Background

2. In April 1999, Cabinet delegated authority to the Minister inC
Waitangi Negotiations to approve the release of claimant i
an overall funding limit has been approved [CAB (99) M117/2

el
2
[T«
gy
S
=
c
.
2
=93
[7e]
8
0O
[ )
§
@
=
.
[
Q
8

erms of jation between the Trust

4. You have just approved the final dr,
Board and the Crown and sign s. The ill shortly be counter-signed
- by Pita Pangari (Chairperson of ¢ t Board).

NKKW claimant funding dec

Hing of $30,000 as a contribution to NKKW's
‘pre-mandating’ } 18-réfers), which was released to the Trust
Board in August > 40a further $3,655 was released to Pita Pangari to
reimburse e i ddurhg pre-mandate discussions in May and June
1999. Theni : ap $4,012 was released to the Trust Board to agsist
with m i-A-iwi. Intotal $37,667 of 'pre-mandate’ funding was released on the
conditio would be deducted from the total NKKW claimant funding amount,

’ termjned.

and the Minister of Finance approved an upper limit of total
the NKKW historical claims of $350,000 ({inclusive of the $37,667
ing already released).

In % 001, you and the Minister of Finance agreed to the early release of
\ sociated with the “Recognised Deed of Mandata" milestone, in order to
<%?; e Trust Board in fulfilling its mandate conditions. '
@ ecember 2002, you agreed to the early release of $16,000 funding associated with
b he “Terms of Negotiation™ milestone, in order to assist the Trust Board in fulfilling the
remaining mandate conditions.

7.



Release of next tranche of funding
g. The Trust Board has requested the release of the next tranche of claimant funding.

The table below outlines the allocation of the NKKW claimant funding against
milestones in the negotiations process, demonstrates how funding has been spent to

date, and shows the amount now proposed for release.

10.

Tabie 1: NKKW claimant funding

1y

. & EQL; ~§$ rw e ...,..v’irg«;; ,,;,;r;_\- ‘ ‘
30,000 (July 1998)
Recognised 3,655 (Juna 2
Deed.of 52,000 5 SSAN .
Mandate 4,012 (Mawé&\ﬁ) Qb
3 14,333 (Septomber 2009 @@
Terms of \
Negotiation 16,000 16.(@%} 2003)\ @ - -
‘| Negotiations s\/ ?b
to.Deed of 238,000 <\\: §> e 50,000 188,000
Settlement (‘&
Ratifcation RSN | s
Total <ﬁ§§®“ A (O V' 68,000 50,000 232,000
N ~ ' ~

ét for a further tranche of claimant funding,
nding provided to date has been spent on

%\s%n&vhether progress has been made in negotiations.

ccounts relating to costs

11. In assessing the
officials hav i
reasona

12. TheTru rd has providedofficials with a statement of a
£ : iat ith fuiﬁ{;}iw remaining mandate conditions and negotiating the Terms
50 ation. i re satisfied, based on the statement of accounts, that the
realeﬁ’5 bruary 2003 has been spent on reasonable negotiations costs.
% 0 as made good progress since the release of the last tranche of
funding ary 2003, having satisfied its remaining mandate conditions, and

s of Negotiation. The NKKW negotiators have indicated that they would
meét monthly during the next phase of negotiations —the identification of

3&(
<§’
icials therefore propose that you approve the release of $50,000 to the Trust Board,
to assist with costs assaciated with reaching the “Negotiations to Deed of Settlement”

milestone.

©)

The remaining $188,000 associated with the “Negotiations to Deed of Settlement’

milestone will be releas

ed, in tranches of up to $50,000, upon the achievement of

specified sub-milestones within “Negotiations to Deed of Settlement”, which will be
discussed and agreed by officials and the Trust Board ata future meeting.



Recommendations

18. It is recommended that you:

1.  note that the Trust Board has requested the release of the next tranche of
claimant funding ailocated to the NKKW negotiations;

2.  note that officials are satisfied that the last tranche of funding ($18,000 released
in February 2003) has been spent on reasonable costs associated with satisfying

- the remaining mandate conditions and with negotiating the Terms of Negotiation&
3. note that the Trust Board has recently made good progres %atisﬁ
remaining mandate conditions and agreed Terms of N i ;
4. approve the release of $50,000 to the Trust Board t@;ﬁ h costs / h}o/
assaciated with reaching the “Negotiations to Deed of Settlement®
milestone. @
Heather Baggott @
Manager, Policy/Negotiations
for Diractor §




